
The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area
Beguildy & Felindre | Bleddfa | Heyope & Knucklas | Llangunllo
Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob
New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan Price £1.10

Sea Sunday: Jesus Calming the Storm
Church of St Seiriol
Penmon, Anglesey



2

River Arrow

Ramblers at Source of River Arrow on Gwaunceste Hill

Bluebells above the River Arrow, below Bryngwyn Hill

The River Arrow at Milton Mill (near Michaelchurch)

Hedgerows close to R Arrow
Top: Red Campion & Stitchwort
Bottom: Meadow Buttercup and
Cow Parsley

River
Arrow



3

The source of the River Arrow is
Gwaunceste Hill.

It flows down this largely uninhabited hill  to
the remote valley near Cwm Kesty Colva. It
flows below Colva (see page 10), the highest
church in Wales, to Newchurch (see page 18)
where you cross it on the B4594 from
Gladestry to Hay-on-Wye.

It continues through farmland to little
Michaelchurch-on-Arrow (see page 18) where
it once fed Milton Mill. It flows easterly along
the Huntington/Brilley boundary to move
onwards through the Herefordshire border
towards Upper Hergest. Here the Gladestry
brook joins it.

Beyond our Ministry Area it flows east
through Kington, then continuing easterly
through Lyonshall, Staunton-on-Arrow,
Pembridge, Eardisland, Monkland to join the
River Lugg south of Leominster at Stoke Prior.

Several old mills as shown on the map below
still exist along its course.

The Wye and Usk Foundation have worked
with farmers and conservation organisations
to restore riparian habitat along the river
banks to encourage juvenile salmonids and
brown trout.

It is said that Richard Davies deceased (Dick
of Colva), a former owner of Colva Farm and
talented singer, was known locally as ‘The
Nightingale of the Arrow’ and frequently took
part in eisteddfods.

A local mixed choir was formed taking the
name ‘Vale of Arrow’ who entertained at
numerous concerts and was very successful in
competitions. It was disbanded approximately
20 years ago.

- Rosalind Tarrant

.

Glascwm

Caety
Traylow

GladestryGuaunceste
Hill

Colva Huntington

Kington

Colva
Hill

Hergest Ridge

B4594

to
Kington

To Hay

+

++ +

+

+

Newchurch
++ Michaelchurch-on-Arrow

+
+ Church/Chapel

Mill

Castle1 km

N

River Arrow

+
+

Bryngwyn
Hill



4

Online

Radnor Magazine online

Know this my beloved brothers: let every person be quick to hear, slow to speak, slow
to anger. James 1:19

In these times of continued change and uncertainty it is so important
for us to pull together to see what we can do to help us set down new
roots. As Ministry Area Leader I will be approaching people to form the
Ministry Area Team. This will be the team that deals with worship and
liturgy. These are steps forward that will make life easier for us all. It is easy for churches to
feel that they are being left out and not having the services that they want. Rachael and I
cannot help if we are not told. Last month I asked churches to look at what they would like
going into the future and I am grateful to the few who have come forwards. I want to hear
you, so I can take on board your needs, wants and hopefully allay your fears.

Communication is the key to anything working. We see wonderful pictures and write ups
about what is going on in our Ministry Area and I hope that more churches will be
forthcoming with news, however big or small. This is a brand new start for us all, which is
an amazing opportunity for to us to gather, grow and go as it says in the Diocesan prayer.

On another matter many of you will know that our beloved little dog, Scrumpy, suffered a
stroke a few Sundays ago. He has taken medication supplied by a wonderful vet who came
out at a moment’s notice. He has made a remarkable recovery but we are attempting to
suggest to him that he slows down a bit.

I hope and pray that this summer brings you joy and the love of God as we all look to the
future and open our hearts and minds to the possibilities ahead of us.

Deadline

Online
The Radnor is freely available at
www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk

Deadline
The deadline for September
2021 is 15th August  2021.
Please keep submissions to
under 200 words.

Cost
£10.00 for the year (10 issues)
£1.10 for individual copies.

Cover - Jesus Calming the Stormon 11 July we remember the dangers and sacrifices of
mariners on Sea Sunday. The window recalls Jesus

calming a storm [Luke 8.24, Mark 4.39, Matthew 8.26]. Jesus had
fallen asleep in a fishing boat during a fierce storm. The
terrified disciples woke him, “Do something!” With an
outstretched arm he rebuked the winds, “Peace. Be still” and
the sea was calmed. The disciples were amazed at Jesus’
power over nature.

Below the banner are two 6th century saints on Anglesey. St
Seiriol on the left, with a monk’s habit and tonsure,  founded
the monastery at Penmon on the eastern tip of Anglesey. He
regularly met St Cybi, shown recording a scroll. St Cybi
walked into the sun morning and afternoon, so he was
known as Cybi Felyn (Dark) and Seiriol walked with the sun
at his back so he was Seiriol Wyn (White). The window is
signed and dated F.W. Cole, 1969.

www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk


5

Church Contacts

Craven Design & Print

Clergy: Revd Petra Goodband…………………………….…… revpetra.goodband@yahoo.com …... 07966 799546
    The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG Friday is Petra’s day off. 01547 529254
 Revd Rachel Storer…………………………………………… revrachaelstorer@gmail.com………..… 01544 350760
    The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS Monday is Rachael’s day off.
Area Dean:  Revd Canon Mark Beaton …………………… revmarkbeaton@gmail.com …………… 01982 508232
 The Vicarage, 1 North Road, Builth Wells, Powys LD2 3BT
Retired Clergy:  Revd  John Hanna…………………...…..… rojohanna@waitrose.com ……………… 01547 529296
  Revd Canon John Greaves  ……………………………… jngreaves1930@hotmail.co.uk ………. 01547 530152
PTO Clergy: Revd Christobel Hargraves ………………… hargraves391@btinternet.com ……..… 01547 550311
New Radnor Reader:  Christine Gould …………………… philandchrisgould@gmail.com ……… 01544 350437
  The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2SY
Beacon Hill Benefice:
  Beguildy  ……………………… Phil Fourie  ………………  philipevergreentrees@gmail.com ……   07900348054
  Bleddfa ………………..……… Graham George …….… graham6958@me.com……………….…… 01547 550208
 Heyope/Knucklas ………… Judy North ……………… judynorth43@btinternet.com …………   01547 529165
  Llangunllo …………………… Isabel Morris …………… mramorris@btconnect.com …………… 01547 550689
East Radnor Benefice:
  Cascob ………………………… Norma Olds………………  normaolds@btinternet.com …………… 01547 560331
  Knighton  …………………… Rebe Brick …………….… rebe.brick@btinternet.com …………..…. 01547 529167
 Norton ……………….……… Helen Ackland ………… hgooderham29@gmail.com …………… 01544 267073
  Pilleth ………………………… Peter Hood  ……….…… hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk ………………… 01547 560272
  Whitton ……………………… Colin Pugh ……………… colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ………………… 01547 560209
New Radnor Group:
  Colva ………………………… Dorothy Rogers ……………………………………………………...….………… 01544 370332
  Evancoyd …………………… Nigel Waters ………………………………………………………………………… 01547 560176
  Gladestry …………………… Joanna Crawshaw …… joannacrawshaw@btinternet.com ..… 01544 370649
  Llanfihangel Nantmelan  Amanda Giordano …… giordano.amanda@gmail.com ………… 07748 591162
  New Radnor ………………… Michael Capstick ……… micstick1@gmail.com ……………………… 01544 350352
East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
  Colin Pugh  ………………………………………….……….… colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ……………….… 01547 560209
  Rebe Brick ………………………………..…..………………… rebe.brick@btinternet.com ……………… 01547 529167
Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
  Bob Williams  ………………………………………………… leroc39@btinternet.com ………………… 01547 550142
  Robert Forbath ……………………………………………… robertknucklas@outlook.com ………… 01547 528232
Bells Knighton & New Radnor: Tim Hollinghurst … timhollinghurst@hotmail.com …….…. 01547 560265
Churches Together Rep: Rosemary Hanna…………… rojohanna@waitrose.com…………………  01547 529296
Advertising Manager: Rebe Brick …………………………… rebe.brick@btinternet.com ……………… 01547 529167
Editor: Laura Woodside-Jones (Reader Emeritus)…… laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com  01547 520266
 1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT

Website: www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk     Facebook: East Radnor Ministry Area
The Radnor is produced in Serif PagePlus X8.  General Index on page 49.
The text font is Garamond; titles are Segoe.  Advertisers’ Index on page 48.

The Radnor is printed by:

Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972  info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk

Editor

Printer

East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts

mailto:revrachaelstorer@gmail.com
mailto:rojohanna@btinternet.com
mailto:hargreaves391@btinternet.com
mailto:philandchrisgould@gmail.com
mailto:vegdoctor@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:tesgavin@gmail.com
mailto:judynorth43@btinternet.com
mailto:timhollinghurst@hotmail.com


6

Z Builders

Z Therapy

Z Holistic Therapy

Z Reflexology

Building, Maintenance,
Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.I.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience
Honest and reliable

Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

 chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Z Carpentry

Tel: 01547 520037
07966 521280

Doors - Windows
Kitchens - Wardrobes

Staircases - Floors
Roof Work

Buildings Repairs
Maintenance

Z Carpentry

Please phone Darren
Tel: 01544 350602 or
Mob: 07929 824560

Z Funerals

Carpentry
Joinery & Building

Z Body Treatments

(Formerly Kington Osteopaths)

Richard Mann B.Sc (Hons)Bsc. (Ost)
Diana Mann B.Sc (Ost)

9 The Square, Kington, HR5 3BA
enquiries@borderosteopaths.com

01544 239 210

Treatment of muscle-skeletal condition from
head to toe.

Call or visit our web site for more information

Border Osteopaths

mailto:enquiries@borderosteopaths.com


7

New Radnor School

New Radnor School Seniors 1938

 - Photo kindly provided by Bridget Ashley nee Bounds

At last, after some months when the
weather has been all over the place, we

are enjoying an early summer with seasonal
weather, and grasses and other crops (also
weeds and wildflowers) growing fast.

We are in a period of what has been described
as ‘the New Abnormal’ in this country. It is
good to see the Castle Inn and other local
businesses able to function fairly fully again.

We seem to have a fresh appreciation of
‘localism’ around here, hardly surprising since
the services we depend on have gone to
extraordinary lengths to serve us. We also
have marvellous examples of local talent and

ingenuity, shown, not least, in gardens in the
area and in products made and marketed by
the Knucklas Castle Community Land Project.

Several farms and smallholdings in the area are
now offering fresh, free range eggs for sale.

A huge amount of work has been taking place
on the allotments; locals and visitors (and
there seem to be more than ever of these) can
view the results at the Allotment Open Day on
Sunday August 1st.The day before that we
have a Village Fete planned, at the Community
Centre.

Robert Forbath

Knucklas Notes for July/August, 2021

Education is the most powerful
weapon which you can use to

change the world.
- Nelson Mandela

Gladestry 49 Club

49 Club

Here are the winners for April and May: Norman Evans,
Cathy Morgan (first time as she recently joined), John Cook,
Joanna Crawshaw, Sian & Kenneth, Mary Hughes, Andrea
Croose, Adrian Dawn, and Janet Crewe.  The current weekly
prize is now £22.   Thanks to everyone for your valued
support.

Michael Johnson

Gladestry 49 Club

Would you like to share
something in The Radnor?

A car or a tractor that is a bit
unusual?

A recipe?
A historic picture or story?
A story about something that

happened to you?
A book or movie you’d like to

share?
Contact the editor (page 5)

Something to Share

Share



8

Z Legal

Z Solicitor

Z Stoves

Z Wood Burners

Z Shop

Z Department Store

Z Cafes

Woodburning & Multifuel, Gas and Oil fired stove sales & installation
HETAS registered, Kitchen & Cookware shop, Ironmongers

Paint & Paint mixing, Electrical department, Giftware

Visit our Stove showroom, to see a wide range of
Woodburning, Gas, Oil, and Electric stoves.
We offer a full HETAS registered installation service,
call in and ask for advice or a free site visit.
Prince & Pugh has been serving the town of Knighton
since the 1930s, and is probably Knighton’s best department store.
We have a Café, Cookshop, Electricals, Ironmongery, Key cutting,
Giftware, Paint mixing, and much much more…..

24 Broad St, Knighton, LD71BS
www.princeandpugh.co.uk  01547 528354

Z Vegetables

Z Shop

Z Garden, Market

Z Farm Maintenance

Z Garden Maintenance

FARM & GARDEN
MAINTENANCE

Fencing & Gardening
Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting &
Strimmer Work

Chain Saw Work
Tree Planting

David Eaton
01544 230600

�

�

�

Z Golf

Z Ladies Golf

LADIES!
Are you a golfer, looking to join a friendly club, with

a busy Ladies’ Section and a spectacular course?
Or are you new to golf and would like a challenge in

2021?
Then Kington Golf Club is the Club for you!

EXCELLENT WINTER GOLF OFFERS NOW ON
LADIES’ NEW TO GOLF GROUP SESSIONS

BEGIN IN MARCH 2021
Please phone Wendy on 01568 709208 or

Keith/Henry – Pro’s Shop on 01544 230340 opt 1
to sign up

Organic veg, fruit, groceries &
flowers, refills

Old Garage Shop Knighton
Wednesday - Saturday

Veg. bags delivered weekly
Presteigne, Knighton

& Beguildy
Mick & Alice  01547 528315

www.rhosorganic.co.uk

Z Fruit Tree Pruning

Z Pruning

Z Trees

Fruit Tree
Pruning

From one branch to
an entire orchard

Tel: 01544 260656
apjervis@myphone.coop

Z Repairs

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE
 SERVICE

Find us at Knighton Sat Market for
Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters

Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals
Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-

VACUUMS



9

Tennis

Allotment Open Day

Following on from a highly successful fete
in 2019, the Knucklas Castle Community

Land Project will be holding another, bigger
village fete on Saturday 31 July this year at the
Knucklas Community Centre and adjoining
field.

There will be numerous attractions including
a dog show and demonstration, with doggy
competitions in various categories from
waggiest tail to dog most like its owner, and
tips on dog agility. This proved a popular
event in 2019 with competitors and visitors
alike.

The Black Crows Viking group will be
showing their skill with sword, axe and shield,
together with living history displays showing
what life would have been like in different
aspects of old Norse society -- a must for
children!

No village fete would be complete without a
cake stall and competition, beer tent,
barbeque, as well as classic cars,
secondhand book stall and numerous trade
stands.

Don’t forget we have a station in Knucklas
very near the hall where the fete will be held,
so why not come by train and make a special
day of it.

KCCLP is a community land trust that looks
after about 21 acres of land in the village of
Knucklas, in Powys. On Sunday 1 August they
are also holding an Allotment Open Day on
the Castle Hill site, with teas and music for
would-be allotment holders. For more
information follow KCCLP on Facebook,
Instagram and Twitter.
Save the dates! Fiona  Roper

Knucklas Village Fete 2021

Allotment Open Day
Knucklas Castle Hill

Allotments
Sunday, 1 August

1 - 5pm
Music, Teas

Beautiful allotments

Anyone for tennis?

Keen to start a weekly tennis
evening on the Knucklas

court.
 Anyone interested phone

Lottie on
 01547 528 792 or email
oleary.lottie@gmail.com



10

The Gladestry website tells us that 13th
Century Colva church is on a drovers’

road and the nearby Sun Inn was their
overnight stop.

The 13th century St David’s is located on an
ancient site, the highest church in Wales, but
the yew trees around the church are likely to
be even older. There are still burials, but
CPAT (Clwyd Powys Archaelogical Trust)
notes that although the majority of graves are
19th century and later, there is one chest tomb
from 1779.

A grassy path leads to the 15th century porch
and doorway. Once you enter you will
immediately be struck by the skull and
crossbones on the wall, a momento mori [reminder
of death] painted  behind the 12th century font.
The walls are covered with damaged medieval
paintings, and several 18th century texts, all
quite obscure. You can make out a few letters
and shapes of biblical stories and texts.

“High on the west wall is a hatchment of royal
coat of arms dated 1733. This was from the
period between the Jacobite rebellions of 1715
and 1745, when the government was anxious

that the people of Britain demonstrate and
display their loyalty to the house of Hanover.”*

The old flagstone floor leads you to the
chancel. A bust of Francis Kilvert, the notable
diarist from the 19th century, stands at the
lancet window. When he visited “in 1870, [he]
recorded the notable ‘Colva Echo’ heard when
standing in the field to the west of the church,
facing the west end of the church tower.”*

* www.gladestry org.uk
Clwd Powys Archaelogical Trust

St David’s Colva

Hatchment – Royal Coat-of-arms

Policeman’s Memories

From the diary of a parishioner who served in the police.
The youngest constable on a section was often
allocated to The High Street Patrol, and I had

my fair share. Putney High Street
runs downhill for about half a mile,
to Putney bridge over the Thames, at
the foot of which was a police box
(or Tardis of more recent fame!).

One spring day I emerged from this box,
whence I had retired for a smoke, and I
looked over the bridge towards Fulham. To
my horror two boys aged about 10 - 12 were
coming towards me. They were not walking

on the pavement, but on a ledge, only inches
wide, outside the balustrade! The river below
was ebbing fast, swollen by flooding up
stream. I had visions of having to remove my
helmet and tunic and plunge in after one or
both. I was not a strong swimmer or trained
lifesaver.

But I kept my cool and waited for them to
come to me, which they did with typical
Londoners’ nerve. I ordered them to get on
the right side, and then despatched them with
strong advice.

Bobby Fuzz

Bobby’s Beat | Old Father Thames



11

St David’s Colva

St David’s Colva

Momento Mori

Oil lamp, biblical texts and paintings

Ancient yew



12

Huntington

Huntington

Church of St Thomas à Becket

United Reformed Chapel and Burial Ground

Wagon Shed at Farm in Huntington
Castle & Forget-me-nots

←Daniel in the
lion’s den

←Abraham
about to
sacrifice his son
(on right); ram
(on left)

←Moses
receiving Ten
Commandments
from God

←Abraham &
Sarah with Isaac
and Ishmael



13

Huntington

Huntington is a small English village
between the Gladestry Book and the

River Arrow looking across at Hergest Ridge
but it is surrounded on three sides by Wales.
It is recorded in the Domesday Book and has
a 12th or 13th century castle on a high
mound still retaining a bit of wall and tower.
It is open to visitors to explore.

Huntington Church, dedicated to St Thomas
à Becket, has medieval features, but has
been pleasantly renewed, and has four
unusually fine Arts and Crafts stained glass
windows. It is a well kept, beautiful little
rural church with some interesting
gravestones. The one pictured is a Celtic
cross with panels of carved stone depicting
biblical stories (I have guessed each story).
Another large monument worth quoting is
to a Romilly:

In loving memory of Bertram Romilly DSO.
Colonel Scots Guard of Huntington Park.
Born Nov 6th 1878 / Died May 6th 1940
Steel straight/ Blade true.
Reverse side:
Fought in the Boer War, Commanded the
Camel Corp in The Sudan. Fought in The
Great War 1914-1918. Held the line at
Givenchy January 25th 1915. The site of this
Battle became known as Romilly’s Brickfields.
Very Severely Wounded at Neuve Chapelle.

The village also has a United Reformed
Chapel and burial ground with headstones
dating back to 1827. In 1804 it was a
schoolroom with services held in the rear,
but by 1828 it was extended as a chapel,
originally a Congregational Chapel. The
church and chapel share services at high
festivals. Laura W-J, photos by Laura & Margaret

info from kingtonparishes.org.uk

Huntington Village, Church and Chapel

Jean Sandercock

Sandercock, Jean

It is with great sadness that Peter and Ian
Sandercock share the loss of their mother.

Jean lived in New Radnor for over 30 years
and regularly played the organ on the local
church circuit including at New Radnor and
Whitton.

She was an active member of both Whitton
and New Radnor Women’s Institute, serving
as president for a time at Whitton. As a WI
member she learnt many new skills, entered
countless competitions and gained lots of
good friends. Jean was a campaigner and
regularly corresponded with the local MP, 10
Downing Street and the European Union. She
was passionate about the treatment of the
farming community, especially the dairy
industry, and was actively against onshore
wind turbines.

In later years, her health limited her activity
and with failing eyesight she had to retire from
playing the organ, spending most of her time

at home and in her garden. New Radnor
proved to be a wonderful place to live with
neighbours and friends providing lots of
support in her final years. Peter and Ian wish
to thank all of those who helped, as well as
those who attended her funeral and the many
who made kind donations in her memory.

Peter Sandercock

Jean Sandercock – Obituary

To love and be loved is to feel the sun from
both sides.  - David Viscott



14

Z Solicitor

Z Cafes

Z Electrician

THIS IS SPONSORED BY
Tower House Gallery – Oriel Tŷ Tŵr

plus
at Tower House Gallery

HOMEMADE FOOD & GREAT TEAS & COFFEES
All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT
Tel: 01547 529530  galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com

WHITTON
COMMUNITY HALL

Z Community Halls

Z Community Halls

Looking for a venue to rent?
  Then why not use

ST EDWARD’S
CHURCH HALL

Hire the hall for your
coffee mornings,

children’s parties,
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings:
Jean Price 01547 528260

Z Accommodation
Z Holiday

USING A SOLICITOR TO UPDATE YOUR WILL?

Local Solicitors with an online presence.
Find us at www.margraves.co.uk

Margraves Ltd for:
- WILLS & TRUSTS

-  PROBATE
- CONVEYANCING

- LASTING POWERS OF
ATTORNEY (LPAs)

- EMPLOYMENT LAW
- DIVORCE & LITIGATION

- AGRI’ LAW & FARM
 PARTNERSHIPS

- LAND LAW and GENERAL
LEGAL MATTERS

Solicitors with offices in Llandrindod
Wells and Kington, Herefordshire

Call us today:
01544 231010

or 01597 825565

Z Legal

Z Piano Lessons

Knighton Museum
is

NOW OPEN
Wednesdays to Sundays

10am - 4pm, 11am - 4pm on Sundays

New
Info



15

Mind

Mental Health

These courses and services are available:
1:1 Support 01597 824411
Cognitive Behavioural Therapy (CBT) Mums
Matter A prenatal service
Youth Support (16 - 25 yrs) Twice weekly
Counselling Up to twelve 1 hour sessions.
Online groups via Zoom

Good Grief - for those affected by loss
LGBTQ + Support

In person groups
Walking Group 1 hr gentle Newtown walk
Tai Chi

Join us on Facebook (mnpowysmind) Regular
broadcasts every 2 weeks
Contact & Booking details: Whatsapp, 01597
824411,  Facebook, or Email:
admin@mnpmind.org.uk

Mid and North Powys

There is a lot to be gained now in summer
by visiting gardens open to the public, to

enjoy other people’s planting schemes and
make a note of plants you may like in your
garden plan. Local events often have a good
plant stall selling more unusual perennials at a
reasonable price.

Features, containers, tubs, patio pots and
garden furniture all look  attractive in other
people’s gardens. Topiary, water features,
gothic arches, large urns and sun dials are
some of the fashionable requirements of the
modern garden. Architectural salvage yards
are full of exciting decorative items and with a
little T.L.C. to remove rust will make a real
statement to add to your garden design.

Nothing beats seeing lots of butterflies flitting
through the garden hoping to land on nectar
rich plants. We can all help to steady the
decline of these beautiful creatures by growing
some of their favourites. Scabious, asters,
verbena, valerian, lavender, buddleia and

achillea, to name a few, will create a summer
paradise for all pollinators.

We too can enjoy the riot of colour in summer
with an abundance of delightful plants at their
best, roses, carnations, lilies, pinks, cosmos,
lupins, foxgloves, and astrantia and so many
more. Most provide a delicious fragrance
which intensifies as the sun goes down and
creates a rather special atmosphere for
outdoor entertaining. Honeysuckle, sweet
peas, clematis and all climbers add something
magical to your seating area.

One flower often considered old fashioned
but which seems to be coming popular is the
Astrantia (Hatties’ Pincushion) in pretty
colours of pink, purple, plum and claret.
Umbels of tiny flowers held within a ruff of
bracts are long living, upright, ideal for the
border. Perfection is hard to achieve when
gardening with new ideas and ever changing
weather, but what a lot of enjoyment and
satisfaction we get from trying.

Jean Price

Flora Mid Summer

A big thank you to Jacqui Kane, St Michael's
Church, Llanfihangel Nant Melan, the retiring
treasurer, for keeping the accounts in good
order over the years.

St Michael's are now looking for a new
treasurer to take up the running of the
accounts. If you feel this is something you
would like to do please contact Vicar Rachael
at your earliest convenience. Thank you.

Joanna Crawshaw retired as the people's
warden for St Mary's Church, Gladestry on
Wednesday 23 June.  A big thank you to
Joanna for her dedicated service as the
people's warden in the last eight years.

Revd Rachael

Revd Rachael says “Thank you”



16

Z Flowers

Z Potatoes

CWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes

Large or small quantities
supplied

Tel:  Whitton 01547 560209

Z Decorators

Painter and Decorator
Est 1993

Tel: 01544 267713
       (Evenings)

Mobile: 07773 659107

Z Automotive

Knighton Motors
(Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20
years

MOTs, Service on modern and
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
 motorbikes, even mowers/

 Yard space for rent.
Fast, competitive and reliable
 Door-to-door pickup arranged

Open daily Phone: 01547 520415

Flowers, Plants
Balloons, Gifts

Discounts - Flower Clubs & Churches
www.theflowerboxknighton.co.uk

or 01547 528786
13 Broad Street

Knighton, LD7 1BL
BFA member BFA2077

Z Photography

Z Bed and Breakfast

Z Accommodation

Bed and Breakfast
Offa’s Dyke Lodge

Gladestry HR5 3NR
Contact Viv

Tel: 01544 370 464
Mobile: 07504 224245

Email: viv@offas-dyke-lodge-
retreat-at-gladestry.com

Offas-dyke-lodge-retreat-at-
gladestry.com

Z Optometrist

Z Accommodation

Z Holiday Cottages

For a free brochure:
Olwen and Susan Kinsey Jones

Highbrook Farm
New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG

Tel: 01544 350670
Mobile: 07977 519847

Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com
Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

Z Optometrist

Highbrook Cottage
White House Cottage
Forget-me-not Cottage

14 Broad Street
Knighton
01547 528 656

Also in Llandrindod Wells
and Newtown

www.evansandjonesopticians.co.uk

Highbrook Farm
Holiday Cottages

Z Chimney Sweep

Chimney Sweep
Open fires,

woodburners
etc

Contact Nick on:
01544 230194

or
07867 665883

Z Meat
Z Free Range

 Z Hogget

Z Mutton

Z Pork

Hogget, Mutton & Pork.
Free Range slow grown grass-fed
Jacob hogget and mutton joints,

burgers and chops. And Gloucester
Old Spot pork joints, chops and

sausages now available. Local delivery.
The Forest Smallholding -

Bleddfa
Find us at Knighton Community market.

or contact us: 07415 020949
theforestsmallholding@gmail.com
www.theforestsmallholding.co.uk

Z Roofing

Qualified fitters of
EPMD/single ply rubber

roofing for flat roofs, shallow
pitch roofs, gutter linings,

extensions, repairs.
Call Matthew Price

01544 350852 or
Mob 07766 562634



17

The New Radnor group with 16 members,
has the only Mother’s Union branch left

in our Ministry Area, but it wasn’t always that
way. Here is the history as written in “From
Beguildy to Rhosili: The Story of the Growth of The
Mothers’ Union Within the Diocese of Swansea and
Brecon”*

“Mrs Henry de Winton [Archdeacon’s wife],
now widowed, was promoting Mothers'
Union …and she spoke to mothers at

Llangynllo on 7 January
1901. It was an encouraging
meeting; it was announced
that the vicar's wife, Mrs

Evans, was forming a branch and she hoped
every mother in the parish would join. At an
enrolment service on 18 June 1901 sixty
members were enrolled.

Later Whitton and Pilleth also started a
branch, but this was not until 22 June 1910. It
prospered and its quarterly meetings were well
attended.

Then after some years, the Bleddfa mothers
became anxious to have their own branch.

The idea was discussed in 1927,
and in 1928 the branch came
into being, with Mrs Davies of
Whitton Rectory as their enrolling member. A
number were enrolled, and Lady Green Price,
the presiding member for the deanery, came
to the first meeting to give it a good start. The
mothers were to enjoy having their own little
branch for a number of years.

Further north still, at Heyope, a branch came
into existence in the earlier
days of the movement.
Regularly, from 1896, it sent
reports of its quarterly
meetings to London for inclusion in the
Mothers' Union Journal -- reports showed a
well-organised branch with over 30 members.
Continued next month with Beguildy, Knighton,
Norton, New Radnor, and Evancoyd

*Booklet by Margaret S. Walker 1989. Printed by
Qualitex Printing Ltd, Cardiff

Mothers’ Union in our Ministry Area

Llangunllo
60 members

Heyope
30 members

After 50 years of service, our Knighton
Macmillan Cancer Support Committee

have decided to disband.

The group was formed in 1971 as the first
committee to be established in all of Wales.
Three of the founder members, Sue Price, and
the late Gladys Vogel & Jean Kilby served
since that day. Our current chair and treasurer
have both served since 1995. Over the 5
decades our committee has raised a very
significant sum of money which has helped
many local people affected by cancers and
their families.

As times have now changed, regulations are
getting tougher to hold events and we struggle
to get new members to our committee, we
have made a group decision to finish on a
high. We want to express our sincere thanks
to everyone who has helped us in any way
over the years, from attending an event,
popping up posters, baking a cake, donating a
prize or buying a raffle ticket -- it's all meant
so much. Anyone wishing to continue to
donate can contact the Macmillan Head
Office where they will be happy to help.
Thank you all again

Knighton Macmillan Cancer Support Committee

Macmillan Group Disbanding

The New Radnor MU group hope to have
an afternoon tea later in the summer to
raise funds for the MU Summer of Hope



18

Presbyterian Chapel

Chapel

St Mary’s Church

St Michael’s Church

Newchurch

St Mary’s in Newchurch is hardly ‘new’.
Records date back to Llewellyn ap

Gruffydd who died  in 1282. Was it ‘new’
then? Its 10th century font is older. Two bells
from 1350, one inscribed Ave Maria, were
restored in 2009.

“In the 1700s the squires – the Beavan family
of Tyn y Cwm – and churchwardens appointed
an Overseer of the poor and maintained a
poor house. In 1789 (a surprisingly late date)
they voted money for the erection of stocks
and a flogging post. The main offences were
failing to attend Church and gossiping, and the
wardens were also much exercised by the
failure of some men to provide for their
children.”* [from parish.churchinwales.org.uk]

Francis Kilvert, the famous 19th century
diarist, often visited his good friend the vicar,
Revd David Vaughan, and was charmed by his
daughter Emmeline. Sadly she died age 13,
and Kilvert laid primroses on her grave, which

you can still visit. David Vaughan rebuilt St
Mary’s in 1856 at his own expense.

In 1914 they bought a  prefabricated
corrugated iron church hall which they were
rash enough to put tiles on; the additional
weight of snow in 1948 caused the whole
building to collapse like a pancake.

St Mary’s stands on the Offa’s Dyke path, and
walkers from many countries stop for
refreshments offered there.

Ebenezer Presbyterian Chapel
The chapel opposite the church was
established in 1846. It is known as the "Chapel
on the Dyke" since many walkers on the
Offa's Dyke path shelter within its walls
during bad weather.

Information from parish.churchinwales.org.uk;
Geograph.

Michaelchurch-on-Arrow, named for the
church’s dedication to the archangel

Michael and its location on the River Arrow,
is a tiny hamlet with records dating back to
1257.

The 13th or 14th century church was restored
in 1869. Old treasures remaining are a 15th
century screen and the remains of a ‘ciborium’
(a canopied shrine for storing the reserve
sacrament) probably unique in Wales. The
ceiling has four fine carved head bosses; they
depict a Bishop of Hereford, Henry IV, Joan
of Navarre and a grotesque face which date
from around 1410.

A Topographical Dictionary of Wales by Samuel
Lewis, 1833 has this charming entry: “This
parish has the privilege of sending poor

children to be gratuitously instructed in the
free grammar school of Kington,…”

Michaelchurch-on-Arrow

Information from wikishire.co.uk, Genuki, and
Geograph

Flat gravestone inscribed
A tree in the forest asleep as it stood
Till the carpenter’s hands awakened the wood.



19

Presbyterian Chapel

Chapel

St

Mary’s Church

St Mary’s Church

Gallery

Ebenezer Presbyterian
Chapel

Newchurch

Church being grazed by sheep. Massive bell tower.

Michaelchurch-on-Arrow

Photos by Laura /  bosses by Fabian Musto in Geograph.
15th C Screen

Ceiling bosses –
1410



20

Zoom

Pilleth

St Mary’s Pilleth

Zoom Petra celebrating Zoom Communion

Heather Evans enjoying the service.

Petra delighting in her Tapathon award

Revd Rachael leading at Pilleth



21

Zoom

Snippets from Services

Pentecost Mark played a word game at our
Zoom Service; we supplied the word in the
story:

“The Son of God was sent by the Father. He
was tested by the devil who tempted him to
turn stones into bread. His disciples urged
him not to go to Jerusalem, but he refused to
stop. He was willing to pay the cost. After he
was crucified, the tomb stood open. The gift
of the Holy Spirit  helped the disciples to
cope. We thank God that the Holy Spirit is
with us giving us hope.”

Trinity Sunday: Revd Janet Day showed us
her favourite Trinity image (shown opposite)
of Father, Son, and Holy Spirit:

All mystery   All whirling
 All joined    All colourful.

Pilleth: St Mary’s Pilleth celebrated the first
service since Harvest 2019! This was
appropriate as Pentcost is the birthday of the
church when the Holy Spirit arrived. Revd
Rachael led  evensong. We were so pleased to
be together and to sing familiar hymns with
the organ played by George Baker.

Trinity 2: Rev Petra Goodband spoke about
our readings as a Biblical “Gardening
Program.”  Ezekiel takes a cutting from a
noble cedar tree; the psalm adds a palm tree to
the mix. The sower in Mark scattered mustard
seeds, a tiny seed which would grow into a
sizeable bush.

The lesson for the Christian was PATIENCE,
watching the little thing grow into something
big. Even our hymn took up the theme: “The
night of weeping shall be the morn of song”

Petra’s Tapathon

One day I had the bright idea of entering
for the Roy Castle Tapathon. After all I

used to teach tap, so what could possibly go
wrong?

I blew the dust off my tap shoes and
attempted a quick shuffle, which resulted

in me crashing into the kitchen cupboard! To
cut a long story short, I purchased new jazz
tap shoes and got to work learning the routines.

 The day came, I had my tapathon T-shirt
given to those who raise enough money for
the Roy Castle Lung Cancer Foundation. I
signed on along with thousands of others and
the time came to dance. I enjoyed the "easy”
routine so much I did the advanced one too.
It has been a humbling and enjoyable
experience. Thank you to all who supported
me and watch out for the next one.

Facebook

Our Ministry Area
 on Facebook

Information for all ages.
Check it out for the latest.
‘East Radnor Ministry Area

Facebook’

God, give us grace to accept with serenity
the things that cannot be changed,
courage to change the things that should
be changed, and the wisdom to distinguish
the one from the other.

- Reinhold Niebuhr



22

Cartoon

Z Afternoon Tea

Z Computers

Jeff Murkin
01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience
Your Local Computer Engineer

(No call out fee)

Z Foot Care

Freelance Computer Engineer
Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,

printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband
troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Professional

Home visits
Knighton and Presteigne areas

MCFHP MAFHP

Tel: 07396 384626

State Registered
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

 For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

Z Catering

Z Teas

Hot or Cold meals AND CAKES
AFTERNOON & FUNERAL TEA BOXES

Free delivery in Knighton
5* hygiene & fully insured

Safe Delivery with Contactless
card paYments

Gluten free & vegan options

Louise Hardwick

07805722237

louiseannehardwick@hotmail.com

*Baking provided by Gaynor’s Catering

vivienne.taylor@ymail.com

Advertising rates:
Small: 5.5 cm square £40
Medium: 8.5cmW x 8cmH £80
Large: 11.5cmW x 8cmH or
8.5cm W x 12cm H (4 per page)
£120Advertising rates

Z Chiropody

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk



23

Floral Art Society

Welsh Words
ar wyliau – on holiday
aros gartref – staying at

home
hufen iâ – ice cream
ar lan y mor – at the seaside
mynd am dro – going for a walk

- Rosemary Hanna

Presteigne & Borders
Floral Art Society

Presteigne Flower Club is looking forward to
resuming demonstrations in the Memorial

Hall.
Meetings are  scheduled for Wednesdays

July 14 and August 11 at 7.30,
but must be considered subject to change.

Members will receive details by email,
or may contact Margaret (01544 267245)

close to these dates.

24th July 5th Century

If you sailed in your little coracle from
Fishguard across the Irish Sea, you could

well land at Ardmore instead of Cork. Last
month we learned about ‘Breton Pardons’, but
have you heard of ‘Irish Patterns’? The Irish
pronunciation of pattern is ‘patrun’, so you
can see how the word is connected to ‘patron’
saint.

Over the centuries different customs have
been developed. At Ardmore you will find
Déclán’s healing well, which was a focus of
19th century patterns. There is also Déclán’s
stone down on the shore. It’s best to do your
pattern at low tide so that you can crawl under
the boulder, which will cure you of backache
and rheumatism. Tradition has it that Déclán
arrived from across the sea on that stone.

About six years ago Déclán’s Way was
opened, from Cashel in Tipperary all the way
to Ardmore, about 56 miles. Pilgrims can walk
it over two days around 24th July and
sometimes people put out stalls for
refreshments and treats. This year, because of
Covid, only 50% of people can go and it will
be divided over four days.

Déclán is one of four or five saints who were
in southeast Ireland before the arrival of St

Patrick. He belonged to the tribe of Déisi,
some of whom had emigrated to
Pembrokeshire after a tribal split. Déclán
studied abroad, some like to say in Wales, and
returned to Ireland as a fully-fledged monk
and became the evangelist to the Déisi and
further afield.

There is a legend about the Dog’s Pass in the
Comeragh Mountains. Evidently the pagan
tribal chief, Dercan, offered Déclán some
dog’s flesh disguised as mutton, but Déclán
wasn’t deceived. He restored the dog to life
and it went flying over the hills.

Rosemary Hanna

Déclán of Ardmore – For all Dog Lovers

Déclán’s healing well



24

Z Repairs

Z Range Repairs

Z Cooker Repairs

 Z Pubs

Z Takeaway

Z Shop

Z Physiotherapy

Established in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainly in cranial osteopathy
Very gentle & suitable for all ages
Home visits available.

The Old Rectory
New Radnor
Powys
LD8 2SP Phone 01544 350241

Mobile 07734 573105

Z Home Furnishings

House Furnishing and
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington

Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544  230263

Radnor Physiotherapy
Hermione Evans

Chartered Physiotherapist
HPC registered

Arthritis
Back and Neck pain

Post surgical rehabilitation
Sports injuries

Stress, Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk
Tel: 01544 350 691
Mob: 07855 237790

 All consultations fully Covid compliant" consultations

Z Landscaping

• Foundations  • Drainage
• Concrete floors • Driveways
• Patios    • Kerbing
• Earthworks  • Operated plant hire

01544 350 576  07974 594 825

Z Osteopath

Castle Inn Knucklas
Takeaway,  Wed to Sat 5pm to 8pm

Sunday Lunch , !2 noon to 3pm
Pre orders preferred but not essential.
BnB is now open for everyone.
Bookings now being taken for the summer

Measures for staying safe:
Free Cancellation until 2pm on arrival day
Enhanced Cleaning
Social Distancing
Covid Secure Rooms

 Castleinnknucklas           01547528150
 castleinnknucklas@hotmail.com

AGA/RAYBURN
RANGE COOKERS

SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,
Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY
01568 709169
07974 100740

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk


25

St Edward’s

Knighton News

Bereavements

Bingo

Coffee Morning

Knighton Library

Library

Knighton Library Opening Times

Browsing:
Tuesdays 2 - 5pm
Thursdays 10.30 - 1pm and 2 - 6pm
Fridays 8 - 12.30pm
4th Saturday of the month 10.30 - 12.30pm
Computer Use and Council Services
(By appointment. Tel: 01597 827460)
Tuesdays 12.- 1pm and 2 - 4.30pm
Thursdays 2.30 - 4pm
Fridays 8 - 12pm
Order and Collect
Ring 01597 827460 and Pick Up
Tuesdays 10.30 - 1pm and 2 - 4.30pm
Thursdays 10.30 - 1pm and 2 - 6pm

St Edward’s Church News

Lunch Club

Cook needed

Lunch Club
The Lunch Club run by Churches Together at
Knighton Methodist Church is delighted to

meet together weekly again starting
MONDAY 28 June

with the various safety requirements:  safe
distance, masks, handwash, etc in place.

We are so looking forward to seeing everyone
again and please will anyone new wishing to

come along, please be in touch with me.
Sister Margaret on 01547 528 154.

£5 for 2 courses.

We remember in our prayers all who are
unwell in our community, those in hospital
and others awaiting surgery including Jean
Parker, Chris Edwards, Pauline Lewis, Val
Smith, John Greaves, Jeremy Green and
Jean Parkes. We are pleased to see that Roy
Edwards is now well, following a spell in
Hereford Hospital.
Bereavements: Our thoughts are with all
who are mourning the loss of loved ones: the
family and friends of Jim Pritchard who
passed away, aged 80 years.
The Funeral of Jim took place on 11 June at
St. Michael and All Angels Church in Lingen
conducted by Rev. Steve Hollingsworth. He
also sang the hymns “O lord my God” and
“Abide with me.” The organist was Thomas
Heakin and a favourite poem was read by
Lin Heakin. Burial followed in the
Churchyard at Lingen.
Celebrations: Many Happy Returns of the
day to Jean Shuker who recently celebrated
her 80th birthday.

Treavor and Jean Price recently celebrated
their Diamond Wedding Anniversary. They
were married at St. Stephen’s Church Old
Radnor on 22 May 1961. Thank you to all
who sent best wishes with cards, phone calls,
gifts and lots of flowers.
Bingo: Bingo will take place in St. Edwards
Church Hall at 7pm on Saturday 3 July and
Saturday 7 August. Good prizes and a large
jack pot to be won. Please help us to boost
the funds for The Hall Roof.
Coffee Morning: The next Church Fund
raising event will take place on 17 July at
10am and on Saturday 21 August at 10am.
Usual stalls and competitions. We would
appreciate any gifts you may like to bring
along to sell.
Covid Restrictions:
All functions in the Church Hall will be
subject to Government Guidelines. Please
help us to adhere to these.
          Jean Price

The heart has its reasons of which reason
knows nothing. - Blaise Pascal



26

Z Bleddfa Centre

Z Builders Merchant

Z Funerals

All Trade + DIY Welcome
COMPETITIVE PRICES

LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE
ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel  * Timber + Sheet Materials
* Bricks, Blocks & Paving  * Plumbing & Heating
* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools
* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX
Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW

Z Trees

Z Nursery

Z Fencing

Alan Jones Tree Surgery

Tel: 01544 260448
 Mobile: 07817 066316

alanjonestreesurgery@gmail.com
alanjonestreesurgery.com

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
The Timber Yard, Bucknell, SY7 0EL

01547 530606
01547 530207

Fencing & Firewood
Trees & Hedging plants

Fruit trees
Tree stakes, ties, guards
 Tree compost & fertiliser

 Logs

Specialist Tree Care
All aspects of tree work undertaken

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified
For a Professional service at

COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan

Z Painting/Decorating
Z Decorating/Painting

Painting & Decorating
Interior & Exterior
Wallpapering &
Paint spraying

20 Years experience
Fully insured

07866741969
powellben2@gmail.com

RICHARD COURT
… a Man with a Van
Personal, prompt & reliable.
Deliver or collect small loads,
full or part house clearance,
Move goods into storage etc.
No job too small.
Based in Radnorshire
all areas considered.
Tel:  01544350559
Mob: 07765480872

Bleddfa Centre
The Bleddfa Centre is delighted to be open for you to visit the gallery
and craft shop. Thursdays – Sundays, 11am to 4pm. We always have teas
and cakes, and lunch on most days – please call ahead to check.
We are looking for someone who can run the café as their own, please
email hello@bleddfacentre.org with a cover letter and CV.
Check exhibitions, events and classes on our website, and stay updated
by joining our monthly newsletter  https://bleddfacentre.org/contact
In May we had Yvonne Crossley “Consequences” Exhibition in Oriel
Bleddfa, followed in June by the “Picture Makers” collaborative show. In
Hall Barn, from 27th May – 13th June, Sorrel Matai exhibited her work.
 We also welcome new volunteers to our team; please email
enquiries@bleddfacentre.org for more information and the benefits.

PLEASE CHECK OUR WEBSITE FOR UPDATES
We are on the A488 between Knighton and Pen Y Bont, LD& 1PA
www.bleddfacentre.org 01547 550377 hello@bleddfacentre.org

Z Trees

mailto:alanjonestreesurgery@gmail.com


27

Good Samaritan

Mouse Majes

Pirit

ling



28

Z Garden Centre

Z Volunteering

Z Community Support

● TYRES

● EXHAUSTS

● BATTERIES

● LASER
TRACKING

● MOTS CLASS
4 & 7

● SERVICING

● BRAKES

● BULBS/
WIPERS

01544 267240 / 07831 615675

Transport Service
Community Supporters

Town Connection  Bookings
 Furniture Recycling

J & P TURNER
Quality Feed @ Affordable Prices

We supply everything  from small bags to bulk.
Delivery Available

Arrow Mills Garden Centre
Compost & bark | Vegetable and Garden plants
Trellis, stone, garden pots | Garden Accessories

Arrow Mills, Kington, HR5 3DU
01544 230536   sales@arrowmills.co.uk

Farm
For Farmers
Farmgate
Rumenco
Trident
Heygates
Bibbys

Horses
Heygates
Dobson & Horrell
Dengie
Rockies
Spillers
Rowen Barbury

Pets
Feed, treats,
toys and
accessories
for a range
 of pets.

Z Tyres

A.V. Morris
Decorating Ltd

Tre-Maen
Harpton
Walton

Presteigne
Powys

LD8 2RE
Tel: 01544 350 280

Company No. 4596020
Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

Z Decorators

Z Dog TrainerZ Dog Trainer

• One-To-One help
• Group classes
• Scentwork

• Trick training
• Life skills
• New puppy help

Qualified Dog Trainer
Are you looking for help with your dog? Advice

on recall or walking nicely on the lead?
 I am a qualified, accredited dog trainer, now

available in the local area!

07472 701887 or Jen@BeBrilliantDogs.co.uk
www.BeBrilliantDogs.co.uk

Z Dog Grooming
Quality mobile dog grooming service

at home. I don't use your water or
electricity. Full range of grooming

services.

City & Guilds Qualified / Fully insured.
 Hannah: 07775 853488

hacklesgrooming@gmail.com



29

Ramblers

Walks

The estimated number of churchyards and
chapel yards in the UK stands at more

than 20,000 and the average ground coverage
of each works out at about one acre (0.4
hectares). This is approximately 8,000 hectares
of green space, a substantial opportunity for
nature conservation.

In 1985 The Living Churchyard and Cemetery
Project was set up by English Nature and The
Council For Care Of Churches, this came to
an end after 15 years through a lack of
funding. Fortunately this was taken on by
Caring for God’s Acre.

Burial grounds are very often the oldest
enclosed piece of land in any parish and as
such have much in common with original hay
meadows, never having been fertilized. This
means that if they are managed sensitively they
will retain much of their original plant and
animal life, which is all too rare in our
countryside nowadays.

Caring for God's Acre
will provide advice,
help and training for
volunteers involved in
the care of churchyards and their web page has
a number of down loadable resources. They
also run free webinars, which include ones on
caring for and recording old gravestones,
churchyard wildlife, and managing the
churchyard in a sensitive way.

In Herefordshire a total of 23 churchyard
walls have been sympathetically restored by
volunteers who have been trained by Caring
for God's Acre. Churchyards are primarily
used for burials and Caring for God's Acre
manages the sensitive matter of grave visiting
with simple guidelines on where to leave the
flowers and grass long, medium or short, this
variety of lengths is also beneficial to wildlife.

Helen Ackland
See photo on page 51.

(Caring for God’s Acre continued from last month. (see page 51 in this edition.)

You are welcome on any of these.
Wed June 30. Hopesay and
Barrow Hill (Iron Age hillfort),
Hopesay Hill. Moderate 8 miles.
Hopesay village SO 390 833

Tues July 6. SHORT WALK Pembridge Circular
Lean Farm, Staunton on Arrow. Leisurely 5
miles. Car park by river bridge. SO 390 585
Wed July 7. Church Stretton to Cardington.
Moderate 8 miles. Main car park in Church
Stretton (charge) Exp 217 SO 454936.
Sat July 10. Castle Hill, Caety Traylow, Yardro.
Moderate 9 miles. Car park off A44 by track to
Water-break-its-neck. Exp 200 SO 194 592
Wed July 14. Orleton Circular walk to  Eye. Easy
8 miles. Park Orleton Vill H. Exp 203 SO 488 673
Wed July 21. Ffynnon Gwynydd Circular
Begwyns and Ciltwrch. Moderate 9 miles. Park
near old school. Exp 188 SO 163413

Thurs July 22. SHORT WALK Gladestry area.
Easy/moderate 5 miles Gladestry Village Hall
CP Exp 201 SO232552
Sat July 24. Bradnor & Herrock Hills. Moderate,
9 miles Ascent 465m. Mill Street Car Park,
Kington (charge) Exp 201 SO 295565
Wed July 28. Shaky Bridge and Gilwern Hill.
Moderate, 8 miles Ascent 470m. Shaky Bridge
car park, SO 085 611
Wed Aug 25. Water-break-its-neck Circular via
Black Yatt, Llynheilyn and Tomen Castle. Varied
terrain.

Please see website for the following walks:
ramblers.org.uk/east-radnor

Tues Aug 3 SHORT WALK | Wed Aug 4 (Around
Cleehill) | Sat Aug 7 | Wed Aug 11 |Wed Aug 18
| Thurs Aug 19 SHORT WALK | Sat Aug 21



30

Men’s Shed

Z Architects

Z Automotive

Z Garage

Z Poultry

Z Chickens

Z Pullets

Z Architects
Z Architects

Beechwood Blue
Commercial Brown

Rode Rock
Speckledy

� Sussex White

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton
Tel: 01547 520204

Mob: 07503 507727
mrlnprice@gmail.com

Point of Lay Pullets

RADNOR & KINGTON
TAXIS

Friendly and reliable Local Taxi
service covering Kington,
Knighton, New Radnor,

Presteigne and surrounding
villages/areas.

Airport/Long Distance Service
also available.

01547 560205 | 07831 898361

nidusarchitects
friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550
w w w . n i d u s a r c h i t e c t s . c o . u k

Z Taxi

Z Architecture

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

01588 640099  07899 961920

gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk
www.inklinesltd.co.uk

HOME EXTENSIONS - CONVERSIONS
NEW HOMES - AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS

T�� K������� M��’� S���
The Men’s Shed re-opened on 17 May.

The Men’s Shed is a community resource
for men to learn new skills and use
work-shop facilities. We make:

Wildlife habitats | Bespoke items
We also offer a Knife & garden tool

sharpening service

For more details (including items we make)

Email:  mensshedknighton@gmail.com
Website:  www.menshed.uk
Tel: 07925347782

Address: Teme Mill, Station Yard
Knighton, LD7 1DT (On bend before station)

mailto:gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk
mailto:gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk
www.inklinesltd.co.uk
mailto:mensshedknighton@gmail.com
mailto:mensshedknighton@gmail.com
mailto:mensshedknighton@gmail.com


31

Knighton

Drop-in Lunch

Lunch Drop-in

Due to both the lifting of restrictions and
results from a recent survey monkey

poll, we are opening a Drop-In ‘Eatery’
service at the Community Centre, alongside
which we still continue with the home delivery
soup from the hub project but within a limited
customer amount.

The Drop-In ‘Eatery’ service will provide a
basic ‘fare’ of homemade soup with
roll/bread, sandwiches made to order,
cake/bun and a drink.

The emphasis on our Drop-in is that of social
interaction, fun and support; thus the food is
being seen as important but not pivotal to the
Drop-in ethos.

Within the Drop-in we will have our resident
Information & Signposting Assistant, newly
appointed Catherine Cadwalader, who will be
available to talk to customers about any issue
etc that are troubling them and hopefully offer
help, support, signposting or referral to other
organisations.

However the main focus as mentioned is on
providing a safe and friendly atmosphere
where people can catch up on much missed
social engagement.

We also hope to periodically have entertain-
ment and guest speakers.

Annie England

New Drop-in Lunch Service in Knighton

3 July 11 – 4 Abercamlais House,
Abercamlais, Brecon LD3 8EY.
Grade 1 listed mansion house,

Victorian suspension bridge
3 & 4 July 11 – 4 The Hymns, Walton, LD8
2RA  Inspiring artists. County motto, 'Powys –
the paradise of Wales'.
4 July 1 - 4.30 South Street Gardens, South
Street, Rhayader LD6 5BH 3 gardens
4 July 2 – 5 Cwm-Weeg, Dolfor, Newtown
SY16 4AT. 24 acre garden.
9 July 11 - 4, and every Friday in July Welsh
Lavender, Cefnperfedd Uchaf, Builth Wells
LD2 3HU Book online at ngs.org.uk. Lavender
fields and wild swimming pond.
11 July 1.30 - 5.30 Tynrhos, Newbridge on
Wye, Llandrindod Wells LD1 6ND  herbaceous,
orchard, fields and wildlife pond.

18 July 1 - 5.30 Treberfydd House, Llangasty,
Brecon LD3 7PX. Nesfield garden, Long Walk,
parterres.
24 July 10-5 Ponthafren, Long Bridge Street,
Newtown, SY16 2DY. Community gardens &
Bryn Teg, Bryn Lane, Newtown, SY16 2DP.
Caribbean garden.
25 July 10.30 – 5 Glanoer, Bettws,
Llandrindod LD1 5RP. Numerous 'rooms'.
31 July – 1 Aug – Monaughty Mill, Knighton
LD7 1SH. Rusted iron ‘church’ sculpture.
31 July – 1 Aug 2 -5 Old Coach House & 1
Ystrad House, Church Road, Knighton LD7
1ED. Riverside woodland glade.
8 - 12 Aug 12- 5pm 5 Berriew Village
Gardens, Welshpool SY21 8BA
14-15 Aug (1-5) Cefnsuran Farm, Llangunllo
LD7 1SL. 1 acre secluded garden: birds, bats,
house martins, swallows.

National Garden Scheme
Powys  Gardens Opening in July - contact: Gail Jones gail.jones@ngs.org.uk

  Many a trip continues long after movement in time and space have ceased.  - John Steinbeck



32

Whitton W.I.
W. I.

Wall Hanging

Coffee Morning

Wall Hanging:
The three unique wall hangings prepared by
Whitton W.I. will shortly be on permanent
display in the Community Hall. To enable a
wider audience to view these up close, it has
been agreed that they will be on show at
The Bleddfa Centre:

5 -15 August
Thursdays to Sundays 11 am to 4pm.

There will be information available and W.I.
members on hand, plus a Quiz to test
observation skills.

Refreshments and gift shop available on
site at The Bleddfa Centre, Bleddfa,
Knighton, LD7 1PA. Tel. 01547 550377

Articles and photos by
Hilary McConnachie

Whitton W.I. – Creating for our Communities

      Coffee Morning:
Whitton W.I. are very pleased to be able to
offer FREE monthly coffee mornings
supported by a grant from PAVO (and
Arwain Rural Development Programme).

This will start on Tuesday 13th July and
every second Tuesday in the month.
Everyone is welcome to drop in to Whitton
Community Hall for a drink, homemade
cake and a chat between 10.30 and 12 noon.

We did trial this in early 2020 and it is hoped
that we will, once again be able to see smiling
faces as our community start to come
together.  That little girl will certainly have
changed....!

Chatterbrook W.I.
Following two successful meetings in the Barn on Went’s Meadow, we are planning a

celebration of our 5th (and 6th) years as a W.I.  in the Barn again on

Thursday 8 July at 2 pm.
There are no firm plans for the meeting on August 12th, but members will be kept informed.

Contact the Secretary : mail@galliers.org.uk   (See page 37 for more Chatterbrook info, 42 for pic)



33

Whitton W.I.

3 Wall Hangings

Whitton W.I.

We cannot live only for ourselves. A
thousand fibres connect us with our
fellow men.  - Herman Melville



34

Bird nest
Hadge laying

Woodlanders

Hedge Laying Course

Calling Budding Carpenters

Perfect Bird Nest in Woodlander’s Shed

Woodlanders

Evenjobb – Opening of Saturday Café

Olwen and Nigel cutting the ribbon



35

Café

Saturday Café

Bird nest
Hadge laying

Moths

If you go down to the woods today ...
We were delighted to find this perfect little

nest, expertly constructed within a coil of rope
in the shed lean-to.  Later when Steve arrived
two nestlings standing on the lip of the nest
fledged immediately – no doubt for fear of
him! Two more popped up and fledged too
with two more hunkered down in the nest.
Half an hour later the nest was empty but he
caught glimpses of the youngsters high in
nearby trees, cheeping for food. He was pretty
sure they were wrens, who sometimes adopt
other nests, as this looks like a long tailed tit’s
nest.

Calling budding carpenters: We need
volunteers to lead on a few construction
projects: a wooden base for a new shed; a
removable cover for our new charcoal retort;
lidded crates to season small-diameter timber
for charcoal making.  Full briefing provided.

Hedgelaying: We hope to run our
hedgelaying course again this autumn –
pictured is our last course.  Two of our
volunteers have kindly provided the venue for
our courses, but they have now run out of
hedge to lay. If you would like to host a course
and have a hedge suitable for laying (we can
advise on suitability) then please get in touch.
Our training venue requirements are a suitable
hedge, parking for 5 or 6 vehicles and access
to a toilet – we provide everything else.

Moth Trapping for Beginners, Wednesday
7th July, 7:30pm to 9pm, an informative talk
over zoom. County Recorder Norman Lowe
will show you how to get into moth trapping,
the equipment you need and how to identify
some of the easier, more common moths you
are likely to attract. You'll also learn about
some of the iconic moths in Powys.
  woodland@tveg.org.uk or   01547 520354

  - Woodlanders Team

Woodlanders

The day dawned bright and warm on the
5th of June for the Grand Opening of the

Evenjobb Village Saturday Cafe. The Hall had
been refurbished and painted and the bunting
outside brought extra cheer.

Olwen Morris and Nigel Waters, long time
members of the hall committee, cut the ribbon
together at 11:00 o’clock to open the doors to
the cafe, with about 30 people watching.
Everyone conformed to Covid rules.

By 4:00pm closing time, 72 customers had
signed in and enjoyed a delicious lunch and
cake provided by Ruth Watson and her sister
Sarah Green.

This was our first village gathering since Covid
started, and all the villagers, friends and
families spent an enjoyable day outside in the

sunshine catching up. We hope everyone will
continue to support this new Saturday
attraction to village life. The next 2 village
events are linked to the Café: a table sale on
Saturday June 26, and a plant sale for the
church on July 17. We need contributors to
these events. They will  take place outside,
weather permitting. Linda Ellams

News from Evenjobb

Tabletop PLANT SALE
outside Evenjobb Village Hall
Saturday 17 July  11am - 4pm

In aid of Church Organ Fund

mailto:woodland@tveg.org.uk
mailto:woodland@tveg.org.uk


36

Z Repairs

Z Builders

Z Timber Framing

Z Joinery

Local, Competitive, Quality

•Lime Plastering

•Lime Pointing

•Timber Repairs

•Stone Masonry

Tel: 07772 917 327

Tom@jonesandfraser.com

www.jonesandfraser.com

Robin Vincent
Timber framing and Joinery

Hand crafted traditional and
contemporary timberwork

Free consultation and estimate

07947 844462

rob@rvbespoke.com
www.rvbespoke.com

Z Trees

Cartoon

mailto:tom@jonesandfraser.com
mailto:Tom@jonesandfraser.com


37

Chatterbrook W.I. welcomed 20 members
to the Barn on Went’s Meadow,

Presteigne, for its monthly meeting, only the
second time that members have been able to
get together since the pandemic. Previous
meetings have taken the form of a series of
entertaining Zoom meetings, including a
balloon modelling demonstration, an origami
workshop, and talks on popular music of the
sixties.

Adhering to Covid regulations, members took
part in a floral workshop skilfully led by
treasurer Carol Charlson, who showed
everyone how to make a hand-tied bouquet.
Members made their own arrangements using
flowers they had brought from their own
gardens, achieving great results.

A number of members had brought plants for
sale in aid of Macmillan. Carol Charlson is

aiming to raise £650 for this
charity by taking part in the Wye
Valley Mighty Hike in September and
members of Chatterbrook WI will be among
her sponsors.

Chatterbrook hopes that face-to-face
meetings can continue as it has a lively and
varied programme planned. When the
lockdown ends, meetings later on in the year
will be held at the Memorial Hall in Presteigne
on the second Thursday of each month at
7.30pm. The W.I. has been able to restart its
Walking Group and is aiming to restart the
Book Group and Lunch Group as soon as
Covid regulations allow.

Anyone interested in joining - or visiting with
a view to joining - can contact W.I. president
Christine Wells on 01544 260258.

Frances Field  –  see page 42 for photo

Meetings Resume for Chatterbrook W.I.

Courgette Soup

Recipe: Courgette and Dolcellate Soup
Ingredients:
- 2 tbsp olive oil
- 1 tbsp butter
- 1 med onion, roughly chopped
- 900 g (2 lbs) courgettes,

 sliced (thickness of pound coin)
Method:
Heat butter and oil in a large pan, over a medium heat, until foaming. Add chopped onion
and fry gently for 5 mins, stirring frequently. The onion should be softened but do not
allow to brown.
Add the sliced courgettes and oregano, salt and pepper to taste.  You don’t need much salt
as the cheese is salty!!!!  I used a scant teaspoon.
Cook over medium heat, stirring frequently to prevent sticking, for 10 minutes. Pour in the
stock, bring to boil. Lower heat, half cover pan, and simmer gently, stirring occasionally, for
30 minutes. Add the cheese and stir until it’s melted.
Process the soup using a blender.
Add two thirds of the cream and stir over a low heat. Don’t allow it to boil! Pour into
preheated bowls and swirl on the remaining cream.  If you have any cheese and oregano
left over just sprinkle a bit over.  Serves 4.    (Recipe from www.allotment-garden.org )

- 115 g Dolcellate or
Gorgonzola

- 1 tspn dried oregano
- 1 pint veg stock
- ½ pt single cream
- salt and black pepper

www.allotment-garden.org


38

Z Gas Services

Z Heating

P G Timber Ltd
Seasoned & Kiln Dried

Firewood For Sale
Hardwood or softwood

2 ton or 1 ton loads available
with two bags of morning sticks FREE

with every 2 ton load.
Morning sticks available for sale separately.

Please enquire for prices.
Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526
pgtimber@aol.com

Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

Martin Ingram
Motor Mechanic

25 years experience
 Servicing - Maintenance - Repairs

Pre and Post MOT work
Experienced in all aspects of

the motor trade

Gladestry 01544 370396
mobile 07972758084

hillviewmotors77@gmail.com

Z Wood

Kiln dried hardwood logs
Loose or bagged loads offering:

excellent heat output
cleaner burning, value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on
01588 640910 or 07909834223

www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk
logs@theclunlogcompany.co.uk

K & J DAVIES
GAS SERVICES

OIL, NATURAL GAS
AND LPG BOILERS AND APPLIANCES

SERVICED AND INSTALLED

RADIATORS AND HEATING INSTALLATIONS
AND SMALL PLUMBING WORK UNDERTAKEN

01547 528642
07887 768845

Z Accountant

Z Wood

Z Automotive

Z Garage

Z Care/Elderly

EAST RADNORSHIRE DAY CENTRE
Would you like to spend an enjoyable day out in like-minded

company? Have you considered spending the day with us? We
offer a social club where you can enjoy a hot two-course

lunch, with refreshments served throughout the day.
We enjoy regular day trips and entertainment.

We have two wheelchair accessible minibuses providing a
door to door service.

The Centre also offers many aspects of care including services
in your own home; this could be on a temporary or more

permanent basis.
We have to fund raise each year to survive, if you are able to

help we would be very grateful, this can be with time; in
volunteering, in money; as a donation, or we collect used

stamps and old mobile phones which we are able to send off
for recycling which we receive money for.

As a Registered Charity we are able to be flexible to suit your
individual needs. Please contact us to discuss your
requirements on 01544 260267 or see our website

www.erdaycentre.org

www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk
www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk


39

On Thursday evening on the 10th  June
the normally peaceful village of Norton

was rattled by two loud explosions. These
were caused by the Bomb Disposal Team in
order to make safe an unexploded World War
II 4” mortar bomb. This had been found
earlier in the afternoon by Gareth Pugh of
Cwmwhitton whilst preparing the field

alongside Norton Manor
Park for potatoes to be
planted. He noticed that his
de-stoning machine had
become blocked and found
that there was something

stuck in the front share, probably a stone or
tree root, so he proceeded to knock it out with
a large iron bar carried on the machine for that
purpose. When it was cleared he decided to
see what had caused the blockage and found
under layers of soil and rust a complete 4”
mortar bomb about 12” long but with the
detonator in the nose missing. So he put it on
a nearby stone manhole cover and rang the
landowner who in turn rang the Police.
Meanwhile potato planting continued across
the field.

A little while later 2 Police vans and 3 officers
arrived to survey the situation and then called
in the Royal Logistics Corps, Bomb Disposal
Team. One Police van and 2 officers remained

to keep the site safe until the
Bomb Disposal Team arrived
from Tewkesbury later that
evening. They decided it was
best to destroy it on site so they
buried it in 18” of soil, laid

their explosives and stood back. The
explosion was louder than we had anticipated
and rattled windows in houses in Norton
about half a mile away and it was also heard in
Presteigne around 2 miles away. On
inspection they found that the first explosion
had split the mortar open but there was still

some old explosive inside so to make
absolutely sure they decided to give it a second
blast. By this time a good number of startled
Park home owners from Norton Manor had
appeared and the Norton Facebook page had
sprung into action! The first blast had also
startled the local reporter for Hereford &
Worcester Radio, Trevor Owens, who arrived
on site just in time to record the second
explosion and the incident made H & W
Seven o’clock news and a later report next day.
 The second blast did the trick and there was
not much left to be seen.

During the Second World
War the Canadian Army
were stationed on this field at
Norton Manor and several
other pieces of Ordnance
had been found over the
years on the land surrounding the Manor, but
none as intact as this one. Whether it had been
fired and failed to explode or whether it had
been disposed of by burying at the end of the
war no one knows. Tragically 2 young people
had been killed by a grenade that they found
on Stonewall Hill just across the valley from
Norton around the time of the war.
Fortunately this incident passed off without
such dire consequences even though the
mortar had been hammered with an iron bar.
We have found many things in potato fields,
horseshoes, lumps of metal, golf balls but
nothing quite as dangerous as an unexploded
bomb! Colin Pugh

Photos by Colin on page 41)

The Bomb That Finally Exploded

Hearing Aid Clinics

Hear to Help “Drop Off” Clinic
Knighton Clinic, The Comm
3rd Tuesday of the month

10am-1pm, 20 July,  17 August

For more information: Rachael Beech
07552165800 or Rachael.beech@rnid.org.uk

knock it out
with a large
iron bar

rattled
windows
in Norton

Canadian
Army were

stationed
on this field



40

From the early Middle Ages, Welsh farmers
bred cattle for the English market and to

take full advantage of this, Welshmen learned
how to drive their cattle great distances to the
east.

Cattle in different parts of Wales were
congregated at agreed places where they were
organised for the long journey out of the
country in autumn and spring. Before the
departure of the droves of cattle, which later
included sheep, pigs, geese and turkeys, all the

animal’s feet had to receive
adequate protection.
Different animals needed
different types of footware
- shoes (cues) for the cattle
to fit the cloven hooves, the
geese and turkeys driven
through tar and sand or
given leather boots and pigs
had knitted woollen socks
with leather soles.

Up to 12 men were responsible for 400 head
of cattle assisted by their dogs, often corgis,
chosen for their speed, tenacity and
intelligence. Most drovers were on foot, but

the drover leaders rode on ponies, which also
sold for good prices in England before the
long, leisurely trek home on foot to Wales.
The pay of the drovers was considered good
compared to the wages of others who worked
on the land.

The map shows the drover routes of
Radnorshire and four of the busiest in Wales
(from Cwmystwyth, Strata Florida, Tregaron
and Carmarthen, via Llandovery) passed
through the county. Within the Ministry Area
was the route through
Llangunllo and Pilleth to either
Knighton or Presteigne and
then on to Ludlow and
Leominster. Routes also converged at the
Forest Inn and on to Kington and
Herefordshire. On average 2 miles per hour
was travelled and journey time, for example,
from Tregaron via Radnorshire to
Warwickshire was 16 days.

By the 16th Century drovers had to be
officially licensed and be at least 30 years of
age, married and the owner of a house.
Through the 17th and 18th Centuries the
(continued on page 43)

The Drovers

2 miles
per hour

Cues for cattle’s
 cloven hooves



41

Bomb

Drovers on route Drover’s valuable assistant

The Drovers

The Mortar bomb

WW II bomb in a
Radnorshire
Potato Field

See page 39 for story



42

Chatterbrook W.I.

Dolau Duck Race

Dolau School  Duck Race

New Radnor

Over 60’s Club

Afternoon Tea

New Radnor Over 60’s Club
Are having Afternoon Tea

Friday July 16 2021 at 14:30
Venue to be confirmed
Free for members
£5 for non-members
(booking necessary for all)
Ring 01544 350413, 01544 350562
or 01544 350247 to book

Chatterbrook W.I.
Chris Price, Carol Charlson, Margaret Galliers



43

Friends of Dolau School and The Dolau
School Action group joined forces to

hold a duck race as a fundraiser for Dolau
School.
A great effort was made by friends, family and
pupils of Dolau school and 1250 ducks were
sold. We are very grateful for the donations we

also received, particularly from the Beefy Boys
and Field to Fork Catering.
Due to Covid regulations the event was held
at an undisclosed location, when 13 races were
held plus a grand finale.
Thank you to all who bought, sold and helped
steward the duck race. Sarah Price

Dolau Duck Race

(Continued from page 40)
trade expanded considerably with the number
of cattle crossing into England greatly
increasing from year to year. By the middle of
the 18th Century upwards of 30,000 cattle

from Wales annually travelled
through Hereford.

During the journey, land and feed
for the animals, food and lodgings
for the men and renewal of the

animal’s footware had to be arranged.
Blacksmiths, inn keepers and farmers offering
accommodation and land, welcomed the
arrival of the drovers, while others regarded
these rough, tough men less favourably. A
farrier would sometimes accompany the herd
on horseback to supply, fit and replace shoes.
Drovers would also buy stock on route and
many locally produced animals would join the
welsh cattle on their way to England.
Knighton and Presteigne markets benefited
from this trade.

Leading drovers became
men of some substance
and had an assured
position in their society.

Through their travels they met people from
other walks of life with whom they exchanged
opinions and discussed news. They also acted
as letter carriers and performed an important
financial role between the two countries, with

the fear of robbery, encouraging the growth of
private banks in Wales. The best known of
these was the “Black Ox Bank” which in 1909
became part of Lloyds and later the famous
Black Ox replaced by a Black Horse.

Two events in the 18th Century made
significant changes to the lives of drovers.
Firstly, as non-conformity spread in Wales,
the sanctity of the Welsh Sabbath was
stressed, causing all drovers to stay where they
were on Sundays, with a heavy fine for
defaulters. Also Turnpike Roads came into
existence, with toll gates and charges, leading
the drovers to take the cattle off the roads and
make their own tracks toward England.
However, in the 19th Century, came the
greatest change of all, the arrival of the railway
meant stock could be sent by train to their
destinations and the long and useful career of
the drover came to an end.

The Welsh cattle drovers were a hardy and
famous breed of men and their story has
already gone down in legend.

Isabel Morris

Ref/photos - Radnorshire: A Historical Guide –
“The Drover’s Roads” by Donald Gregory.

The Story of Knighton & A History of Presteigne
by Keith Parker

Herefordshire and Drovers - websites.

The Drovers (Continued)

rough,
tough
men

Men of some
substance



44

Z Picture Framer

Z Framing

Z Funerals

Z Shop

SHOP LOCAL
NEW RADNOR VILLAGE SHOP

THE OLD TOWN HALL
BROAD STREET

01544 350619
Opening Times

MON, TUES, THURS, FRI 8-1 then 3-5.30
WEDS & SAT 8-1

Fresh Bread, Meat, Fish, Groceries
Fresh pies, wide range of Fruit & Veg

Free range Eggs, milk
Kindling/wood, Newspapers

Vegetarian and Gluten free products
Newspapers (Daily & Local)

Wood/ Kindling
Alcohol.

You will be surprised what we stock,
call in and see

Z Community Halls

Knucklas Community Hall

Come and see our bright modern hall!

- meetings & events: seating for
100; projector; full sound

- committee room: seats 12+

- dinners: seating for 80; full
modern kitchen; licensed

- clubs & societies: large hall; soft
chairs

Details - knucklascommcentre.org.uk

or call 01547 520266

INTAFRAME
Est. 2003

 Qualified

PICTURE
 FRAMER

Paul Taylor, GCF

A Fine Art Trade Guild Commended Framer
Your guarantee of all that is best in Art and Framing

What do we frame?   Just about anything:-
Fine Art on various mediums, paper, canvas, etc

Photographs and photographic mediums
All types of Needlework, silks, cross-stitch, tapestries

Memorabilia, medals, uniforms, keepsakes

Please telephone for an appointment to be assured of
individual personal attention:

01544 267733 or 07703 604925
6 Broad Street, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2AA

Much more information on my website
www.intaframe.com

(Please note: We are located in the heart of PRESTEIGNE,
not in New Radnor)



45

Llangunllo Notice Board



46

Z Chimney Sweep

Z Wood Burners

Z Shop

HWS
PEST CONTROL
Rats     Hornets

  Mice     Ants
  Wasps    Flies
  Bees     Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices
Kington 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

Member of the N.P.T.A.

Chimney sweep and
wood burning stove

installer.
Chimneys swept using our

rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed

and serviced.
Clearview Chimneys

Contact Michael Oliver

01588 640910 or
07909834223

info@clearviewchimneys.co.uk

Z Glazing

Z Windows

Z Conservatories

Conservatories
Doors &  windows
Fascias, gutters & repairs

Free estimates   Fensa registered company

W.E. PRICE & SON
High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian

Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian

Britain  | Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery
 Greeting Cards and more

Free measuring and fitting

Tel: 01547 528550
wepriceandson@yahoo.co.uk

Your local electrician

THE HOME SERVICE
ELECTRICAL
INSTALLATIONS
INSPECTIONS & TESTING

PART P REGISTERED CONTRACTOR
Inspections & testing, mains upgrades,
rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.
All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Dale Fox, New Radnor, LD8 2TH
01544 350458  |  07791 561788
dalefox444@googlemail.com

Z Pest Control

Z Automotive

Z Tyres

Z Electrician



47

Bereavements

 Catholic Church

Baptists

Church Contacts

Church/Chapel Contacts

Methodist Church
Baptist Church

CHURCH CONTACTS:
Methodist Minister: Sara Windsor-Hides,
The Manse 2 Cae Clawydd, Knighton  LD7
1DQ , 01547 520854
sara.windsor-hides@methodist.org.uk
Baptist Ministers: Rev Kevin Dare
Church Office, Baptist Church
01547 520340 or 07891 500531
Rev Gareth Davidson
The Manse, Knighton LD7 1BD
01547 528679 or 07795 087363
Secretary: Mrs Sue Wilson
01544 267456 or 07866 833294
knightonbaptists@gmail.com
www.knightonbaptists.org.uk
Knighton Roman Catholic Church
Priest in charge. Fr.Michael “Tega” Akpoghiam
01597 810199
Anglican Ministers Rev Petra Goodband
The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton
LD71AG, 07966 799546  or  01547 529254
revpetra.goodband@yahoo.com
Rev Rachael Storer, The Rectory, School Lane, New
Radnor LD8 2SS, 01544 350760
revrachaelstorer@gmail.com

REGISTERS:
Funeral:

The funeral of Mrs Jean Sandercock, New
Radnor was held at Hereford Crematorium
followed by a memorial service at St Mary's
New Radnor on Monday 8th June, officiated
by the Reverend John Stocker. The WI ladies
laid on a beautiful afternoon tea at the Hub
after the service, which was enjoyed by all who
attended.

Worship Services

Baptists
Methodists

Baptist Sunday Worship

Morning Worship at Norton Street every
Sunday at 11am
4 July and 1 August, 6pm, (first Sunday each
month)  Knucklas Chapel
www.knightonbaptists.org.uk

Methodist Sunday Worship

Service in Knighton every Sunday at 11am.

Knighton Roman Catholic Church

Service every Sunday at 11am.

July 2021
Sat 3 Bingo, St Ed's Church Hall, 7pm.
Thur 8 Chatterbrook W.I, the Barn 2pm.
Tue 13 Coffee Morning, Whitton Comm.

10.30-12 noon  (page 20)
Wed 14 Presteigne Flower Club, Memorial

Hall, 7.30om.
Sat 17 Saturday Cafe (11-4) Every

Saturday, Evenjobb Village Hall.
Sat 17 Plant sale Evenjobb Vill Hall  11- 4.

Coffee Morning, St Ed's Hall 10am.
Sat 31 Knucklas Village Fete, Knucklas

Comm 12-8pm (see page 9).
Aug 2021
Sun 1 Knucklas Allotment Open Day, 1-5.
Sat 7 Evenjobb  Village Hall Plant Sale,

11am - 4pm.
Bingo, St Ed's Church Hall, 7pm.

Tue 10 Coffee Morning, Whitton Comm.
10.30-12 (page 20).

Wed 11 Presteigne Flower Club, Memorial
Hall, 7.30om.

Sun 21 Coffee Morning, St Ed's Hall, 10am
Sun  22 Car Treasure Hunt Llangunllo (p 45).
Mon 30 Llangunllo Community Walk (p 45).

COMMUNITY EVENTS:

As water reflects the face,
    so one’s life reflects the heart.

- Proverbs 27.19 (NIV)

mailto:sara.windsor-hides@methodist.org.uk
mailto:revpetra.goodband@yahoo.com
mailto:revpetra.goodband@yahoo.com
mailto:revpetra.goodband@yahoo.com
mailto:revrachaelstorer@gmail.com
mailto:revrachaelstorer@gmail.com
mailto:revpetra.goodband@yahoo.com
www.knightonbaptists.org.uk
www.knightonbaptists.org.uk
www.knightonbaptists.org.uk


48

Hall Contacts

Advertisers

Accommodation.................. 14, 16
Accountant.................................... 38
Afternoon Tea.............................. 22
Architects....................................... 30
Architecture................................... 30
Automotive.............. 16, 30, 38, 46
Bed and Breakfast....................... 16
Bleddfa Centre............................. 26
Builders...................................... 6, 36
Builders Merchant...................... 26
Cafes............................................ 8, 14
Care/Elderly................................... 38
Carpentry.......................................... 6
Catering.......................................... 22
Chickens......................................... 30
Chimney Sweep.................... 16, 46
Chiropody...................................... 22
Community Halls................. 14, 44
Community Support.................. 28
Computers..................................... 22
Conservatories............................. 46
Cooker Repairs............................. 24
Decorating/Painting.................. 26
Decorators.............................. 16, 28
Department Store......................... 8
Dog Grooming............................. 28
Dog Trainer................................... 28
Electrician................................ 14, 46
Farm Maintenance........................ 8
Fencing........................................... 26

Flowers............................................ 16
Foot Care........................................ 22
Framing........................................... 44
Free Range..................................... 16
Fruit Tree Pruning......................... 8
Funerals.............................. 6, 26, 44
Garage..................................... 30, 38
Garden Centre.............................. 28
Garden Maintenance................... 8
Garden, Market.............................. 8
Gas Services.................................. 38
Glazing............................................ 46
Golf..................................................... 8
Heating........................................... 38
Hogget............................................ 16
Holiday............................................ 14
Holiday Cottages........................ 16
Holistic Therapy............................. 6
Home Furnishings...................... 24
Joinery............................................. 36
Ladies Golf....................................... 8
Landscaping.................................. 24
Legal............................................ 8, 14
Meat................................................. 16
Mutton............................................ 16
Nursery........................................... 26
Optometrist................................... 16
Osteopath................................. 6, 24
Painting/Decorating.................. 26
Pest Control.................................. 46

Photography................................. 16
Physiotherapy............................... 24
Piano Lessons............................... 14
Picture Framer.............................. 44
Pork.................................................. 16
Potatoes......................................... 16
Poultry............................................. 30
Pruning.............................................. 8
Pubs................................................. 24
Pullets.............................................. 30
Range Repairs.............................. 24
Reflexology...................................... 6
Repairs................................ 8, 24, 36
Roofing........................................... 16
Shop.............................. 8, 24, 44, 46
Solicitor...................................... 8, 14
Stoves................................................. 8
Takeaway........................................ 24
Taxi................................................... 30
Teas.................................................. 22
Therapy............................................. 6
Timber Framing........................... 36
Trees..................................... 8, 26, 36
Tyres......................................... 28, 46
Vegetables....................................... 8
Volunteering................................. 28
Windows......................................... 46
Wood............................................... 38
Wood Burners......................... 8, 46

Index of Advertisers

Grid References

Postcodes

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE
Bleddfa SO 206683 LD7 1PA
Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY
Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW
Knighton SO 287724 LD7 1AG
Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY
Whitton SO 270673 LD7 1AG
Pilleth  SO 256682 LD7 1NP
Cascob  SO 239664 LD8 2NT
N Radnor  SO 210609 LD8 2SS
Gladestry  SO 230551 HR5 3NR
Colva  SO 199531 HR5 3RA
Evancoyd  SO 262627 LD8 2PA
Llan’l n m   SO 180581 LD8 2TN

Grid References & Church Postcodes

Community Halls

Church Halls

Evenjobb Village Hall  Linda Ellams  01547 560306
Felindre Village Hall   Jess Barrett 01547 510603
 felindrevh@gmail.com   07805 002497
Gladestry Village Hall  Marlene Evans 01544 370646

marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk
Llangunllo Village Hall Anna Jones

www.annajones@maylord.plus.com
Knucklas Comm Centre Kevin Jones 01547 520266

www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk
N Radnor Comm Centre Carlee Evans 01544 350575
St Edward’s Church Hall  Jean Price 01547 528260
Whitton Community Hall  Gill Powell  01547 560367

Church/Community Hall Contacts



49

4
49 Club.............................................. 7

A
Advertisers..................................... 48
Advertising rates......................... 22
Afternoon Tea.............................. 42
Allotment Open Day.................... 9
Arrow............................................. 2, 3

B
Baptists........................................... 47
Bereavements....................... 25, 47
Bingo................................................ 25
Bird nest.................................. 34, 35
Bobby’s Beat................................. 10
Bomb........................................ 39, 41

C
Café.................................................. 35
Caring for God’s Acre................ 51
Cartoon.................................... 22, 36
Catholic Church........................... 47
Chapel............................................. 18
Chatterbrook W.I.......... 32, 37, 42
Church Contacts..................... 5, 47
Church Halls.................................. 48
Church/Chapel Contacts.......... 47
Coffee Morning.................... 25, 32
Colva......................................... 10, 11
Community Halls......................... 48
Contacts............................................ 5
Cook needed................................ 25
Courgette Soup........................... 37
Craven Design & Print................. 5
Crug-y-byddar............................. 51

D
Deadline............................................ 4
Dolau Duck Race.................. 42, 43
Drop-in Lunch.............................. 31
Drovers............................. 40, 41, 43
Duck Race............................... 42, 43

E
Editor.................................................. 5
Evenjobb........................................ 35

F
Facebook........................................ 21

Flora................................................. 15
Floral Art Society......................... 23
Funeral:........................................... 47

G
Gladestry 49 Club.......................... 7
Good Samaritan.......................... 27
Grid References........................... 48

H
Hadge laying......................... 34, 35
Hall Contacts................................ 48
Hearing Aid Clinics..................... 39
Huntington............................. 12, 13

J
Jean Sandercock.......................... 13

K
Knighton......................................... 31
Knighton Library.......................... 25
Knighton News............................ 25
Knucklas Village Fete................... 9

L
Library.............................................. 25
Llangunllo Notice Board.......... 45
Lunch Club..................................... 25
Lunch Drop-in.............................. 31

M
Macmillan...................................... 17
Men’s Shed.................................... 30
Mental Health....................... 15, 53
Methodist Church....................... 47
Methodists..................................... 47
Michaelchurch-on-Arrow........ 18
Mind......................................... 15, 53
Mothers’ Union............................ 17
Moths.............................................. 35
Mouse Makes............................... 27

N
National Garden Scheme......... 31
New Radnor.................................. 42
New Radnor School...................... 7
Newchurch.................................... 18
Norton Treasure Hunt....... 50, 51

O
Online................................................ 4
Over 60’s Club.............................. 42

P
Pentecost....................................... 21
Pilleth........................................ 20, 21
Policeman’s Memories.............. 10
Postcodes....................................... 48
Presbyterian Chapel............ 18, 19
Printer................................................ 5

R
Radnor Magazine online............ 4
Ramblers........................................ 29
Readings July/August............... 50
Recipe.............................................. 37
Rhododendrons.......................... 51
River Arrow................................. 2, 3

S
Sandercock, Jean......................... 13
Saturday Café............................... 35
Services.................................... 21, 50
Share.................................................. 7
St David’s Colva.................... 10, 11
St Edward’s.................................... 25
St Mary’s Church......................... 18
St Michael’s Church................... 18

T
Tapathon........................................ 21
Tennis..................................................9
Treasure Hunt....................... 50, 51
Trinity............................................... 21

W
W. I.................................................... 32
Wall Hanging................................ 32
Welsh Words................................ 23
Whitton W.I............................ 32, 33
Woodlanders......................... 34, 35
Worship Services......................... 47

Z
Zoom................................. 20, 21, 50

Index



50

Readings July/August

Zoom

Services

Church Services and Readings July and August
Anglican Sunday Worship
Zoom worship every Sunday at 9.30am

July 4 Trinity 5 Green Readings
11am St Edward’s HC
11:15am Gladestry HC
3pm Cascob
8:30pm Bleddfa Compline

Ezekiel 2. 1-5
Psalm 123
2 Corinthin's 12.2-10
Mark 6. 1-13

July 11 Trinity 6 Sea Sunday Green
9:30am Whitton H C
10am New Radnor MP
11:15am Evancoed MP

Amos 7. 7-15
Psalm 85. 8-13
Ephesians 1. 3-14
Mark 6. 14-29

July 18 Trinity 7 Green
11am St Edward’s HC
11:15am Evancoed MP
6:30pm Llangunllo

Patronal Festival

Jeremiah 23. 1-6
Psalm 23
Ephesians 2. 11-22
Mark 6.30-34,53-56

July 25 James, Apostle Red
11:15am New Radnor HC Acts 11.27 – 12.2

Psalm 126
2 Corinthians 4.7-15
Matthew 20. 20-28

August 1 Trinity 9 Green
11am St Edward’s HC
2:30pm Colva EP
8:30pm Bleddfa Compline

Exodus 16.2-4,9-15
Psalm 78, 23-29
Ephesians 4. 1-16
John 6. 24-35

August 8 Trinity 10 Green
9:30am Whitton HC
10am N Radnor Hall MP
11:15am Gladestry HC
3pm Llan NM  EP

1 Kings 19. 4-8
Psalm 34. 1-8
Ephesians 4.25 – 5.2
John 6. 35, 41-51

August 15 Mary, Mother of our Lord, White
11:15am Evancoed MP
11am Beguildy HC
11am St Edward’s HC

Isaiah 6. 1, 10-11
Psalm 45. 10-17
Galatians 4. 4-7
Luke 1. 46-55

August 22 Trinity 11 Green
11:15am New Radnor HC
11:15am Evancoed MP
11am Heyope HC

Joshua 24.1-2,14-18
Psalm 34. 15-22
Ephesians 6. 10-20
John 6. 56-69

August 29 Trinity 13 Green
11am Ministry Area

Holy Communion at
St Edward's Knighton

Deuter'y 4.1-2,6-9
Psalm 15
James 1. 17-27
Mark 7.-8,14,15,21-23

Abbreviations: HC = Holy Communion
MP = Morning Prayer  EP = Evening Prayer

Norton Treasure Hunt
Treasure Hunt

On the 13th June a Treasure Hunt
in aid of Norton Show took place. As

there are no facilities in the village of Norton
we served refreshments in the Churchyard at
St. Andrew's to which over a hundred people
came (spread over the day) From this about
£211.00 was raised for the Churchyard fund.
There were a lot of very positive comments
on the Norton Website page and everybody
thoroughly enjoyed it.

We did have to reassure quite a number of
people that as soon as the building work and
alterations have been completed and St.
Andrew's is fully open again there will be
monthly services including Christmas, Easter
and Harvest. As well as these services we will
also be able to hold Christenings, Funerals
and Weddings/ Blessings.

In September we are also planning an open air
"Norton Harvest Festival Service" in the
Churchyard followed by a Harvest Lunch in
one of our beautiful local gardens. Further
details will follow nearer the time.

  - Helen Ackland

Norton Treasure Hunt



Crug-y-byddar

Caring for God’s Acre

Rhododendrons

Norton Treasure Hunt
Treasure Hunt

Norton
Treasure
Hunt

Caring for God’s Acre at Crug-y-byddar

Those who labour in the earth are the chosen people of God. - Thomas Jefferson

Erlys Spawton, John Goodband,
Catherine O’Rourke, Petra Goodband



52

R���r

R�
��r

 A�
r�w

H�
n�
��

l�

S�
m
�
�r
��l

Lug�

R���r Lug�

K�ngs Bro�k

Casc��

G��bd�u

Gla�
es�r

y

W
�r

n
��

Kn�b��y

Af��� Cr�ig

T���

W�
l��

�

P
�n

�-
f�
�n

N
�r

t�
�

Bla�k Bro�k

H�����’�

Mu�t��

P�n f��n

Radnor
Forest

+

+

+

+

+
+

+

+

+

+ Gla�es�ry

+

+

+
+

Beguildy

Heyope

Knighton

Llangunllo

Bleddfa Pilleth

Whitton
Cascob

Llanfihangel
Nantmelan

New Radnor

Evancoyd

Colva

Gladestry

Norton

Hergest
Ridge

Beacon
Hill

Kinsley
Wood

+

Rivers/Brooks
Roads
Churches (only East Radnor
 Ministry Group)

This map is not exact nor to scale. It
only includes streams mentioned in
The Radnor coverage of our waterways.

East Radnor Ministry Area
Waterways

5 km

North

Colva
Hill


